
No. 85,422 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

DANIEI, FOSTER J O Y ,  

Respondent. 

[September 5, 19961 

PER CURIAM. 

We have f o r  review the  complaint  o f  The F l o r i d a  Bar ( B a r )  

and t h e  r e f e r e e ' s  r e p o r t  regard ing  aI1.eged e t h i c a l  b reaches  by  

Daniel. Fos te r  J o y .  J o y  c r o s s - p e t i t i o n s  f o r  recons i .dera t ion  of 

t h e  r e f e r e e ' s  fincli.rlgs of  g u . i l t .  We have j u r i s d i c t i o n .  A . r t .  V, 

§ 15, F l a .  Const.  



FACTS 

S ince  approximately 3985, J o y  r ep resen ted  Joel Cantor (J. 

Cantor )  and h i s  f a t h e r  Irwin ( I .  Cantor)  i n  pe r sona l  and b u s i n e s s  

m a t t e r s .  I n  1 9 8 8 ,  Joy developed a f r i e n d s h i p  wi th  and e v e n t u a l l y  

began t o  r e p r e s e n t  Sam Cohen. I n  1990, J .  Cantor,  I .  Cantor and 

Cohen became sha reho lde r s  i n  Morrison Court ,  I n c .  (Morrison 

C o u r t ) ,  a c o r p o r a t i o n  enqaged i n  purchasing and manaqing real. 

e s t a t e .  Shortly a f t e r  i nco rpora t ion ,  Morrison Court purchased 

t h e  Morrison Court Apartments (Apartments) from G & 0 Properties 

( G  & 0)  and gave mortgdges t o  bo th  G & 0 and t h e  Reso lu t ion  T r u s t  

Corpora t ion  (KTC) . I n  J u l y  1 9 9 1 ,  t h e  Apartments were des t royed  

by f i r e .  Midland Risk Insurance Company (Midland Risk), 

i n su rance  c a r r i e r  for t h e  Apartments, denied payment o f  Morrison 

Court’s claim due t o  susp ic ions  of  a r son .  In  September 1991,  J .  

Cantor ,  on beha l f  of  Morrison Court ,  r e t a i n e d  Joy  Lo pursue  

Morrison Court’s c la im a g a i n s t  Midland R i s k .  J .  C a n t o r  became 

p r e s i d e n t  of  Morrison Court i n  January of 1 9 9 2 .  

Cantor  bought out all remaining sha reho lde r s  of Morrj-son Court  

( i n c l u d i n g  I .  Cantor )  except for Cohen. 

In May 1992, J. 

In e a r l y  1 9 9 2 ,  due t o  several .  nega t ive  newspaper a r t i c l e s ,  

J o y  began t o  d i s t r u s t  t h e  Cantors. In e a r l y  1993, Joy and Cohen 

d i s c u s s e d  concerns t h a t  t h e  Cantors would s iphon off funds from 

Midland R i s k  f o r  t h e i r  pe r sona l  purposes .  Consequently, J o y  

began t o  provide  Cohen w i t h  b l i n d  copies  of correspondence 

between t h e  Cantors  arid Joy without  J .  Can to r ’ s  knowLedge. 
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In August 1993, Joy, on behalf of Morrison Court, entered a 

settlement agreement with Midland Risk, the RTC, and G & 0 in 

which Midland Risk would pay a total of $1,250,000 in settlement 

of Morrison Court's claims. The agreement required Midland Risk 

to pay $750,000 to the RTC in satisfaction of its f i r s t  mortgage 

and 

of Morrison Court and G &. 0. 

to Joy's trust account "on behalf of Morrison Court, 

0 Properties." 

stated that Joy could not disburse the funds to Morrison Court 

and G & 0 until they had reached an agreement. 

$500,000 to Joy's law firm's trust account f o r  the benefit 

The $500,000 check w a s  made payable 

Inc. and G & 

The letter of transmittal accompanying the check 

Following the agreement, Joy and the Cantors discussed the 

possibility of moving the $500,000 from Joy's trust account to 

another trust or escrow account in order to protect it from 

Morrison Court's creditors, such as G & 0. I. Cantor, who was no 

longer a shareholder at this point, recommended the move. J. 

Cantor, who was also the president of  Morrison Cour t ,  advised 

against it. Without telling either, Joy withdrew the $500,000 

from his trust account and deposited it in an interest-bearing 

account in his wife's name as trustee for the benefit of 2311 MC 

Corporation, a nonexistent corporation. Joy then told G & 0 ' s  

lawyer that he had disbursed the funds from his trust account and 

that G & 0 had no further interest in the insurance proceeds 

because its claim had been dismissed with prejudice by the court 

when the settlement was consummated. 
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Meanwhile, in an attempt to p r o t e c t  Cohen's interest from J. 

Cantor, Cohen assigned his Morrison Court stock to J O Y .  Neither 

Joy nor Coherl notified Morrison Court or J. Cantor of the 

transfer. Later, Joy told Cantor that he had purchased Cohen's 

stock. When J. Cantor accused J o y  of entering into the 

$1,250,000 settlement without his approval, J o y  pushed Cantor 

against a bookshelf and Cantor struck Joy. Cantor t h e n  fired Joy 

as counsel for Morr ison  Court and advised G & 0 that Morrison 

C o u r t  would honor its agreement with G ti 0. 

Finally, in September 1993, the parties reached a final 

settlement and the $500,000 was disbursed, 

received $93,500 in legal fees plus costs. 

in interest which had accumulated on the funds while in his 

wife's account. 

from which Joy's firm 

Joy kept the $ 2 6 6 . 5 7  

BAR PROCEEDINGS AND REFEREE'S REPORT 

The referee found Joy in violation of eight of the Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar: rules 4-1.7 ( a ) ,  4-1.7 (b) and 4- 

1.7 (c) f o r  conflict of interest; rules 4-2.15 (c) , 4-1-15 (d) , and 

5-l.l(b) for mishandling the $500,000; and r u l e s  4-4.1 and 

4-8.4 (c) 

facts in his representations t o  G E; 0 ' s  lawyer. 

recommended that Joy  be d i  sciplined h y  public reprimand and 

r equ i r ed  to pay $5,599.72 in costs. 

f o r  makinq false statements by omission of material 

The referee 
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The B a r  appealed the referee's recommendation that Joy 

receive a public reprimand and requested instead that Joy receive 

a 91-day suspension. Joy, in turn, filed a cross-petition 

challenging the referee's findings of guilt. 

ANALYSIS 

We first address Joy's cross-petition challenging t h e  

referee's findings of guilt. Rather t han  seriously disputing the 

referee's factual findings, J o y  contends t h a t  the referee's 

conclusions were erroneous. Although t h i s  Court's scope of 

review is broader  for legal conclusions than it is f o r  factual 

findings, Florida Bar re Incrlis, 471 So. 2d 38 (F1.a. 1985), WE 

find the referee's conclus ions  in this case to he correct. W i t h  

respect to the c o n f l i c t  of interest, it is c l e a r  that Joy was 

representing Cohen, a minority sharehoLder in Morrison Court, at 

the same time as he was representing Morrison Court without the 

knowledge o f  J. Cantor-, the president of Morrison Court;. 

Moreover, Joy  intended to set aside Cohen's sha re  of the 

insurance proceeds rather than deliver all of the funds to 

Morrison Court. 

However, t h e  most damning evidence against Joy involves his 

handling of t h e  $500,000 and his attempts to mislead G & 0's 

lawyer. 

made payable to h i s  1 .aw firm's trust account "on behal f  of 

Morrison Cour t ,  Inc. and G & 0 Properties," and that the 

Joy concedes that the original check f o r  the money was 
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transmittal letter accompanying the check stated that Joy could 

not disburse the funds to either Morrison Court or G & 0 until 

the two had reached an agreement. Joy's transfer of the $500,000 

into an interest-bearing account in his wife's name f o r  the 

benefit of a non-existent corporation violated the terms of the 

escrow agreement. Regardless of his representation of Morrison 

Court, he was obligated to hold the funds in escrow f o r  the 

benefit of both Morrison Court and G & 0. As explained in United 

American Bank of CPntral Florida, Inc. v. Seligman, 599 So. 2d 

1014, 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992): 

Regardless of the escrow agent's other 
relationships or duties to the principal 
parties (lawyers often hold funds in escrow 
where their client is one principal and some 
other non-client is another principal party) 
when principal parties agree upon an escrow 
agent, by undertaking to act as such, the 
escrow agent establishes a new legal 
relationship to the principal parties and by 
an expressed agreement or by agreement 
implied in law, agrees to certain basic 
inherent matters. The relationship 
established is that of principal and agent 
and involves t h e  escrow agent being an agent 
of, and owing a fiduciary duty to, all of the 
principal parties. In the absence of an 
express agreement, written or o r a l ,  the law 
will imply from the circumstances of the 
escrow that the agent has undertaken a legal 
obligation (1) to know t h e  provisions and 
conditions of the principal agreement 
concerning the escrowed property, and (2) to 
exercise reasonable skill and ordinary 
diligence in holding and delivering 
possession of the escrowed property (icfl., to 
disburse the escrowed funds) in strict 
accordance with the principals' agreement. 
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Joy not only violatee his fiduciary obligation under the 

escrow agreement, he did so with the intent of bettering his 

client's negotiating position with respect to G & 0. Despite 

Joy's argument to the contrary, we agree with the referee when he 

said: 

Relative to Respondent's transfer of the 
escrow funds into the account in his wife's 
name, as trustee, Respondent wrote a letter 
to Smith, counsel f o r  G & 0, in which he 
advised Smith that after the dismissal of 
G & 0's action with prejudice, G & 0's 
interest in the insurance proceeds 
terminated. Respondent then further 
represented to Smith that the funds held in 
his T r u s t  Account: had been disbursed from his 
Trust Accoimt. Respondent failed to disclose 
to Smith that the funds had been deposited 
i.nto an i nterest-bear ing  account in the name 
of his wife, Madeline Joy, as Trustee, for 
the benefit of 2311 MC Corp. Respondent's 
statement to Smith regardilly his disbursement 
of the funds from his Trust Account therefore 
amounted to a half-truth. 

Respondent intended f o r  Smith to 
misinterpret his statement to mean that he 
had disbursed the funds directly to his 
client, Morrison Court, and that he no longer 
had cor,trol over the funds. This intent is 
evident from Respondent's letter to J .  Cantor  
on September 13, 1993, wherein he proposed to 
J. Cantor that he tell Smith that the money 
had been disbursed from his Trust Account arid 
he indicated in parenthesis within the letter 
that the statement he proposed making to 
Smith was "literally t r u e . "  

Further evidence of Kespondent's intent 
to mislead Smith into believing that he had 
disbursed the funds to his client can be 
found in Respondent's failure to correct 
Smith' 5 misunderstanding that the funds had 
been disbursed to Morrison Court, which 
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misunderstandj ng was repeatclr l ly  stated in 
Smith's letters to Respondent. Respondent 
c l e a r l y  intended for Smi th  to interpret h i s  
statement to mean that he had disbursed the 
funds to Morrison C o u r t  as an attempt to 
maximize his client's negotiating position. 

Whether the escrow funds were still 
secure in Respondent ' s Trust Account and 
available for distribution by Respondent, 
escrow agent, to G & 0 should a settlement 
agreement have been reached, was clearly a 
material fact relative to the settlement 
negotiations. Respondent, therefore, 
intentionally made a false statement or 
misrepresentation by omission to Smith about 
a material fact, the disbursement of the 
escrow funds. 

as 

& Florida Bar v, Webster, 647 So. 2d 816 ( F l a .  1994) (petition 

for reinstatement denied because of "misrepresentation by 

omission") . 

Were it not for Joy's l ack  of a prior disciplinary record, 

we would be inclined toward imposing more severe discipline than 

that requested by the B a r .  Under the circumstances, Daniel 

Foster J o y  is hereby suspended for a period of njnety-one d a y s  

and thereafter for an indefinite period until he demonstrates 

proof of rehabilitation, passes the Multistate Professional 

Responsibility Examination, and pays the costs of the 

disciplinary proceedings. The suspension w i . 1 1  be effective 

thirty days from the filing of this opinion so that J o y  can close 

out his practice and protect the interests of his existing 

clients. If Joy notifies this C o u r t  in writing that he is no 

longer practicing and does not need the thirty days  to protect 
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existing clients, this Court- will cnt(-:r an order making the 

suspension effective immediately. Joy shall accept  no new 

business from the date thi.s opinion i.s p u b l i s h e d  until the 

suspension is completed. Judgment is entered agai.nst Daniel 

Fos te r  Joy for costs in the amount of $5,599.72, f o r  which sum 

let execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

KOGAN, C.J., and OVERTON, SHAW, GRIMES, HARDTNG, WELLS and 
ANSTEAD, JJ., concur. 

THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT ALTER THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUSPENSION. 
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Original Proceeding - The Florida B a r  

John F.  Harkness, Jr., Executive D i r e c t o r  and John T. Berry, 
Staff Counsel, Tal-lahassee, Florida; and Bonnie L .  Mahorl and 
Susan R .  Gralla Zemankiewicz, Assistant Staff Counsel, Tampa, 
F l o r i d a ,  

for Complainant 

Hugh N. Smith and David S. Nelson of Smith & Fuller, F . A . ,  Tampa, 
F l o r i d a ,  

f o r  Respondent 
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